
Public Accounts Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Ty Hywel 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 

Tuesday, 18 March 2014  

 

Meeting time: 

09.00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Fay Buckle 

Committee Clerk 

029 2089 8041 

Publicaccounts.comm@Wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 

 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions (09:00)  

2 Papers to note (09:00) (Pages 1 - 4) 

 

Covering Teachers’ Absence: Letter from Owen Evans (28 February 2014)  (Pages 5 - 

7) 

 

 

Senior Management Pay: Letter from the Auditor General for Wales (5 March 2014)  

(Pages 8 - 9) 

 

 

Grants Management in Wales: Letter from the Permanent Secretary, Welsh 

Government (3 March 2014)  (Pages 10 - 21) 

 

3 Valedictory session: Director General, Health Social Services and 

Public Document Pack



Children, Welsh Government (09:00-10:15) (Pages 22 - 35)  
David Sissling – Director General Health and Social Services/ Chief Executive NHS 

Wales, Welsh Government 

 

Research briefing  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business: (10:15)   
Item 5   

5 Unscheduled Care: Consideration of draft report (10:15-11:00) (Pages 

36 - 85)  

PAC(4)-08-14 (Paper 1)  



 

Public Accounts Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 4 - Ty Hywel 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Thursday, 6 March 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  09.30 - 13.00 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_500000_06_03_2014&t=0&l=en 

 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Darren Millar (Chair) 

Mike Hedges 

Alun Ffred Jones 

Julie Morgan 

Gwyn R Price 

Jenny Rathbone 

Aled Roberts 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for Wales, Wales 

Audit Office 

Robert Oxley, TaxPayers’ Alliance 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Fay Buckle (Clerk) 

Meriel Singleton (Second Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

Matthew Richards (Legal Advisor) 

 

  

 

TRANSCRIPT 

View the meeting transcript.  

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to Committee. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_500000_06_03_2014&t=0&l=en
mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1311


 

1.2 Apologies were received from Sandy Mewies. Gwyn Price substituted. 

 

2 Papers to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

 

2.1 Senior Management Pay: Additional information from the Welsh Local Government 

Association  

 

2.2 Senior Management Pay: Letter from the Permanent Secretary, Welsh Government 

(21 February 2014)  

 

2.3 Senior Management Pay: Letter from David Sissling (26 February 2014)  

 

2.4 Unscheduled Care: Letter from the Wales Ambulance Services NHS Trust (12 

February 2014)  

 

2.5 Hospital Catering and Patient Nutrition: Letter from Professor Jean White (19 

February 2014)  

 

3 National Framework for Continuing NHS Healthcare: Consideration of 

response from the Welsh Government  

3.1 The Committee considered and noted the Welsh Government’s response to the 

Committee’s report on the National Framework for Continuing NHS Healthcare. 

 

3.2 The Committee agreed that the Chair should write to the Minister for Health and 

Social Services seeking clarity on a number of issues. 

 

3.3 The Committee noted that the the Wales Audit Office has offered to prepare a 

memorandum on the progress made on reducing the claims deficit and the launch of 

the revised framework in the autumn and will then consider whether to undertake an 

update to the inquiry.  

 

 

4 Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: 

Consideration of response from the Welsh Government  

4.1 The Committee considered and noted the Welsh Government’s response to the 

Committee’s report on the Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University 

Health Board. 

 

Page 2



4.2 The Committee agreed that some of the Government’s responses required further 

clarity and agreed to raise these with the Director General for Health, Social Services 

and Children. 

 

4.3 The Committee asked for a briefing paper on governance arrangements within NHS 

Wales and also on specialist health services. The Wales Audit Office agreed to provide 

this. 

 

 

5 Senior Management Pay: Evidence session 4  

4.1 The Committee questioned Robert Oxley from the Taypayers’ Alliance on Senior 

Management Pay. 

 

4.2 Robert Oxley agreed to provide a copy of the Institute for Fiscal Studies Report on the 

public sector pay premium and also the article from the Local Government Chronicle he 

referred to. 

 

4.3 Following the session, the Committee also requested that he provide a reference for his 

claims about the proportion of people earning between  £100k - £150k and more than £150k 

in Wales. 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

6.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

7 Senior Management Pay: Consideration of evidence  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received and note that the Committee was 

returniung to this issue on 3 April. 

 

7.2 The Committee asked the Clerks to contact the Hay Group requesting details of 

when a lower remuneration has been suggested for a senior position and any examples 

of good practice in performance related pay. 

 

8 Consideration of the Wales Audit Office's programme of value for 

money studies  

8.1 The Auditor General for Wales gave a presentation on the current and forthcoming 

work programmed by the Wales Audit Office. 

 

8.2 The Committee discussed the suggested programme and made a number of 

suggestions which will be reflected in the final paper. 

Page 3



 

9 Unscheduled Care: Consideration of draft report  

9.1 Due to time constraints, Members considered part of the draft report and will 

return to this item at a future meeting 

 

Page 4



 

Owen Evans 
Cyfarwyddwr Cyffredinol •  Director General  
 
Yr Adran Addysg a Sgiliau 
Department for Education and Skills 
  

 

 

 
Parc Cathays ● Cathays Park 

Caerdydd ● Cardiff 
CF10 3NQ  

 
Ffôn  ● Tel 02920 825381 

owen.evans3@wales.gsi.gov.uk 
Gwefan ● website: www.wales.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
Mr Darren Millar AM 
Chair 
Public Accounts Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
 
 
28 February 2014 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Darren 
 
Covering Teachers’ Absence 

Thank you for your letter dated 19th February seeking further information on the informal 
analysis for the Masters in Educational Practice (MEP) and the terms of reference for the 
external evaluation for the programme. 

The scoping for the external evaluation of the MEP is currently being undertaken with 
colleagues in the Knowledge and Analytical Services team.  It is anticipated that the terms 
of reference for the evaluation will be available shortly and I will ensure that a copy is 
forwarded to the committee as requested. 

In relation to the informal analysis of the MEP, since the launch of the programme in 
September 2012, the Practitioner Standards and Professional Development Division 
(PSPDD) has undertaken ongoing informal analysis of the delivery of the contract by the 
Alliance1 to ensure that the programme is being delivered to the highest quality and to 
ensure that value for money is being achieved.  As I mentioned in my letter 7 February, this 
has included a particular focus on the deployment of external mentors, which was one of the 
matters on which the Committee had sought further information. 

Our informal analysis has been based on information gathered by officials from a range of 
sources including: 

 Attendance at all training events for external mentors that are delivered by the 
Alliance and engaging with mentor delegates to gather feedback on their mentoring 
role 

                       
1
 The MEP contract is delivered by an alliance of HEIs – Cardiff, Bangor and Aberystwyth Universities in 

partnership with the Institute of Education in London. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2a



 Attendance at all module learning days that are delivered by the Alliance and 
engaging with teacher delegates to gather feedback on their experience of the MEP 
programme 

 Chairing the Mentor Management Group, comprised of representatives of the 
Alliance, Welsh Government and external mentors, which agrees all operational 
issues related to the training and deployment of external mentors. A Quality 
Assurance sub-group, with the same representation plus Local Authority 
representatives, also monitors the quality of delivery 

 Attendance at the Alliance’s Executive Board to discuss all issues related to the 
delivery of the MEP.  (The Executive Board also serves as the Alliance’s Project 
Board) 

 Holding monthly contract meetings between the Alliance’s Project Manager and the 
Welsh Government MEP Project Manager to ensure that the contract is being 
delivered in line with Welsh Government’s requirements and in accordance with 
principles of effective contract management 

 Deployment of Professional Programme Co-ordinators (PPCs) in each consortium to 
work directly with teacher participants, schools and local authorities/consortia. PPCs 
have been seconded to the Welsh Government from consortia to provide support in 
the field and to gather intelligence relating to operational delivery of the MEP and 
other Welsh Government programmes such as statutory induction 

Together, these sources have provided PSPDD with regular information on the delivery of 
the MEP, particularly in relation to the experience of teacher participants and the 
deployment of external mentors. PSPDD are satisfied that the use of experienced 
practitioners drawn from schools to act as external mentors has, so far, provided value for 
money in terms of the support provided to teachers and schools and we expect this to 
continue. We will, therefore, continue to closely monitor this aspect of the delivery. 

However, we recognise that such informal analysis needs to be substantiated by more 
formal evaluative methods, which the external evaluation, currently being planned, will be 
required to provide. 

I hope that this additional information addresses the issues that you raised but please 
contact me if you require any further detail. 

Yours sincerely,  

 

Owen Evans 

 
 

Page 6



 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

Agenda Item 2b



Page 9



Page 11

Agenda Item 2c



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23

Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 3
By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Page 37

Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Papers to note
	2a Covering Teachers’ Absence: Letter from Owen Evans (28 February 2014)
	2b Senior Management Pay: Letter from the Auditor General for Wales (5 March 2014)
	2c Grants Management in Wales: Letter from the Permanent Secretary, Welsh Government (3 March 2014)
	3 Valedictory session: Director General, Health Social Services and Children, Welsh Government
	5 Unscheduled Care: Consideration of draft report



Minutes of the meeting


 

Public Accounts Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 4 - Ty Hywel 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Tuesday, 18 March 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  09.00 - 10.56 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_500000_18_03_2014&t=0&l=en 

 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Darren Millar (Chair) 

William Graham (In place of Mohammad Asghar (Oscar)) 

Mike Hedges 

Alun Ffred Jones 

Julie Morgan 

Jenny Rathbone 

Aled Roberts 

Sandy Mewies 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  David Sissling, Director General for Health and Social 

Services, Welsh Government 

Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for Wales, Wales 

Audit Office 

Dave Thomas, Wales Audit Office 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Fay Buckle (Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

Joanest Jackson (Legal Advisor) 

 

  

 

TRANSCRIPT 

View the meeting transcript.  

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_500000_18_03_2014&t=0&l=en
mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1311


 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to Committee.  

 

1.2 Apologies were received from Mohammad Asghar. William Graham substituted. 

 

 Papers to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

 

2.1 Covering Teachers’ Absence: Letter from Owen Evans (28 February 2014)  

 

2.2 Senior Management Pay: Letter from the Auditor General for Wales (5 March 2014)  

 

2.3 Grants Management in Wales: Letter from the Permanent Secretary, Welsh 

Government (3 March 2014)  

 

 Valedictory session: Director General, Health Social Services and 

Children, Welsh Government  

3.1 The Committee held a valedictory session with David Sissling, the out-going 

Director General Health and Social Services/ Chief Executive NHS Wales, Welsh 

Government. 

 

3.2 The Director General agreed to send a note to the Committee on mental health 

issues. 

 

3.3 The Committee thanked David Sissling for his service to the NHS and the public 

sector in Wales and the way he had contributed to the Committee’s work. The 

Committee wished him well for the future. 

 

 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

 Unscheduled Care: Consideration of draft report  

5.1 Members considered the remainder of the draft report. The Clerks will prepare a 

revised version and send it to Members by email for comment. The Committee will 

return to the item at the meeting on 3 April.  

 


